foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Fund is able to partially mitigate this risk by incorporating diversification
requirements in its investment policies and guidelines. Diversification reduces the risk of market value decreases and helps
protect the Fund from potential negative impacts within one asset class or sector.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Pension obligations are also subject to interest rate risk. The Fund’s interest rate exposure arises from
mismatches in the timing and amount of cash flows of its assets and liabilities.

The Fund’s interest rate risk is managed through its asset allocation policy, which takes into account the liability profile of the
Fund and diversifies its assets, and other policies that limit the price sensitivity of fixed income assets to interest rate changes
relative to established benchmark indices.

The impact of a 100 bps increase or decrease in interest rates on the fair value of fixed income securities, real return securities
and securities sold under repurchase agreements would be:

2019 2018

(in thousands) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Short-term investments (18) 18 (47) 47

Bonds and debentures (109,779) 130,799 (113,389) 137,399

Real return securities (52,396) 68,251 (48,027) 62,995

Securities sold under repurchase agreements (272) 273 (251) 252

(162,465) 199,341 (161,714) 200,693

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an investment will fluctuate as a result of changes in
foreign exchange rates and is associated with the Fund’s foreign investments. Currency exposure arising from investments in
Europe, Australasia and Far East (EAFE) equities and infrastructure investments are hedged through foreign currency forward
contracts. The current policy is to hedge 50% of the currency exposure arising from EAFE equity holdings and 100% of the
currency exposure arising from real assets, with a tolerance band of ±10 percentage points of the approved total percentage of